applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined by the client
using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return
(expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each
major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rates of return by
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by
adding expected inflation.  Best estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for the major asset
classes included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2021 and 2020 are
4.0%.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the net pension liability of the University calculated using the
respective discount rate each year, as well as what the University’s net pension liability would be
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current
rate:

For June 30, 2021:
1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

2.77% 3.77% 4.77%

Net pension liability 545,916$   418,292$   308,579$

For June 30, 2020:
1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase

2.76% 3.76% 4.76%

Net pension liability 548,750$   409,436$   290,534$

Rogers State University
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021 and 2020

 45

Schedule of Changes in Total Pension Liability, Plan Fiduciary Net Position and Net Position
Liability

The following table presents the changes in total pension liability, plan fiduciary net position and
net pension liability of the University for the year ended June 30, 2021:

Total

Pension
Liability

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position
Net Position

Liability

Balance at June 30, 2020 1,325,716$   916,280$   409,436$

Changes for the year
Interest on the total pension liability 48,174   -   48,174
Difference between expected and actual experience 6,194   -   6,194
Change in assumption (13,932)   -   (13,932)
Net investment income -   31,580   (31,580)
Benefit payments (88,997)   (88,997)   -

Net changes (48,561)   (57,417)   8,856

Balance at June 30, 2021 1,277,155$   858,863$   418,292$

Rogers State University
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021 and 2020

 46

Note 7: Other Post employment Health and Life Insurance Benefits

Rogers State University Other Post employment Health and Life Insurance Benefits

Plan Description

The University sponsors heath care and life insurance coverage to qualifying retirees and their
dependents.  All employees hired prior to July 1, 2009, and eligible to retire under the provisions of
OTRS are eligible to participate.  The plan does not issue a separate financial report, nor is it
included in the financial report of another entity.  These assets are accumulated in a trust.